2.18 Effective standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards applied for the first time during
the current financial year

2.18.1 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and amendments to IFRS 9 (effective 1 March 2018)

The bank adopted IFRS 9 on 1 March 2018. The bank has not restated its comparative financial statements for the
adoption of IFRS 9. Accordingly, the impact of adopting IFRS 9 has resulted in an adjustment to the bank’s opening
retained earnings on the date of initial application (DIA).

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 March 2018

The table on the next page summarises the IFRS 9 transition impact on the bank’s statement of financial position
as at 1 March 2018 by statement of financial position line item.

82  |  Capitec Bank Limited

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.18 Effective standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards applied for the first time during
the current financial year (continued)

2.18.1 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and amendments to IFRS 9 (effective 1 March 2018) (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

R’000

IAS 39
 as at

28 February
2018

IFRS 9
Classification

and
Measurement(1)

IFRS 9
ECL

IFRS 9
as at

1 March
2018

Assets

Financial investments 39 390 242 –  (13 386) 39 376 856

Available-for-sale financial assets(1) 100 000 – – 100 000

Loans and advances to clients 41 802 360 –  (886 669) 40 915 691

Other assets 3 033 714 – – 3 033 714

Current income tax asset(2)  107 154 –  (107 154) –

Deferred income tax asset(2) 416 936 –  770 490 1 187 426

Total assets 84 850 406 –  (236 719) 84 613 687

Other liabilities(3) 66 327 307 – 411 320 66 738 627

Total liabilities 66 327 307 – 411 320 66 738 627

Equity –

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 18 410 296 –  (648 039) 17 762 257

Non-redeemable, non-cumulative, non-participating
preference share capital and premium  112 803 – –  112 803

Total equity 18 523 099 –  (648 039) 17 875 060

Total equity and liabilities 84 850 406 –  (236 719) 84 613 687

(1)  The investment in African Bank is an equity investment and as such has been designated at fair value through OCI. Previously, the
investment had been recognised as an available for sale security. All other financial assets retained their measurement basis as
amortised cost under IFRS 9.

(2) Change in deferred tax and current income tax relates to the increase in the ECL provisions and change in tax law under the new
section 11(jA) of the Income Tax Act of 1962 which is effective from the date that IFRS 9 applies.

(3) Increase in Other liabilities relates to the increase in current year taxation due to changes in the Tax Act section 11(jA).

Impact on the statement of changes in equity as at 1 March 2018

The below table summarises the IFRS 9 transition impact on the bank’s statement of changes in equity as at
1 March 2018.

Condensed statement of changes in equity

R’000

IAS 39
at

28 February
2018

IFRS 9
ECL

IFRS 9
at

1 March 2018

Ordinary share capital and share premium 6 105 981 – 6 105 981

Preference share capital and premium  112 803 –  112 803

Retained earnings(1) 12 331 052 (648 039) 11 683 013

Cash flow hedge reserve (26 737) – (26 737)

Total equity 18 523 099 (648 039) 17 875 060

(1) The impact on the bank’s capital is explained under capital impact.

Annual Report 2019  |  83

Impact of IFRS 9 and amendments to IFRS 9 on loans and advances as at 1 March 2018

IAS 39 versus IFRS 9

IAS 39 Up-to-date

 Re-
scheduled

 from
up-to-date

not re-
habilitated

Re-
scheduled

from
arrears
not re-

habilitated Arrears

Expected
recoveries
receivable(4) Total

Gross loans and advances 41 661 660  1 085 352  1 277 234  2 699 936  906 273 47 630 455

Cumulative provision  (3 234 766)  (188 907)  (649 648)  (1 754 774) –  (5 828 095)

Net loans and advances 38 426 894  896 445  627 586  945 162  906 273  41 802 360

Provision % 7.8 17.4 50.9(5) 65.0 – 12.2

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

IFRS 9 Up-to-date

Up-to-date
loans and
advances
with SICR

and
applied for

debt review
> 6 months

 Up to
1 month

in arrears

 Re-
scheduled

from
up-to-date

not re-
habilitated

Re-
scheduled

from
arrears
not re-

habilitated

More than
1 month in

arrears(3),
legal

statuses,
and

applied
for debt

review
< 6 months

Expected
recoveries
receivable(4) Total

Gross loans and
advances 37 152 772  4 401 434  1 002 862  1 085 352  1 277 234  1 804 528  906 273 47 630 455

Cumulative
provision  (2 674 424)  (1 032 799)  (558 281)  (462 365)  (609 432)  (1 377 463) –  (6 714 764)

Net loans and
advances 34 478 348  3 368 635  444 581  622 987  667 802  427 065  906 273 40 915 691

Provision % 7.2(1) 23.5(2) 55.7 42.6(2) 47.7(5) 76.3 – 14.1

(1)  The provision percentage for up-to-date under IFRS 9 reduces to 7.2% from 7.8% under IAS 39 even though a 12 month ECL is applied versus
a 3 month emergence period methodology. The main reason is due to up-to-date loans with SICR transferring to stage 2, where a lifetime ECL is
applied under IFRS 9 compared to a 3 month emergence period provision under IAS 39.

(2)  The increase in the ECL under IFRS 9 for this category of loans and advances relates to the change from a 3 month emergence period to a
lifetime ECL.

(3)  This includes loans that are currently up to 1 month in arrears that were previously rescheduled but have not rehabilitated.